

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the unaudited financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2023.

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
AS AT

	December 31, 2023	March 31, 2023
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 7,606,862	\$ 3,093,862
Short-term investments	1,217,365	-
Marketable securities (Note 4)	1,043,418	2,341,400
Receivables	131,812	120,613
Prepaid expenses to a related party (Note 9)	37,564	11,553
Prepaid expenses	<u>405,489</u>	<u>339,454</u>
	10,442,510	5,906,882
Equipment (Note 5)	5,826	-
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 6)	<u>23,489,881</u>	<u>18,685,462</u>
	<u>\$ 33,938,217</u>	<u>\$ 24,592,344</u>

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 282,040	\$ 520,055
Flow-through premium liability	<u>-</u>	<u>231,136</u>
	<u>282,040</u>	<u>751,191</u>
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock (Note 7)	78,779,603	66,013,890
Reserves (Note 7)	6,772,907	6,741,619
Deficit	<u>(51,896,333)</u>	<u>(48,914,356)</u>
	<u>33,656,177</u>	<u>23,841,153</u>
	<u>\$ 33,938,217</u>	<u>\$ 24,592,344</u>

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)
Subsequent events (Note 14)

Approved and authorized by the Board of Directors on February 23, 2024.

"Jordan Trimble"

Director

"Jim Pettit"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.**CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

PERIODS ENDED

	December 31, 2023 3 months	December 31, 2022 3 months	December 31, 2023 9 months	December 31, 2022 9 months
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES				
Accounting and audit	\$ 14,383	\$ 16,190	\$ 72,035	\$ 70,621
Administrative	9,744	8,197	23,296	25,662
Consulting fees (Note 9)	279,361	372,852	830,626	958,034
Conventions, promotion, food and entertainment	72,989	36,501	185,469	121,373
Legal	108,807	60,221	130,426	88,912
Marketing and advertising	334,971	261,308	916,553	875,800
Office and sundry	17,743	25,288	55,477	54,820
Rent	21,840	24,120	58,880	77,222
Shareholder information	61,158	64,665	155,228	171,254
Telephone	1,948	2,180	4,812	4,656
Transfer agent and filing fees	3,683	5,314	32,633	20,639
Travel	18,959	23,432	92,795	77,999
	(945,586)	(900,268)	(2,558,230)	(2,546,992)
Realized loss on sale of marketable securities	(59,614)	(41,220)	(913,381)	(486,147)
Unrealized loss on marketable securities (Note 4)	(163,495)	(608,037)	(154,573)	(1,706,322)
Interest income	29,152	29,688	71,610	52,447
Other income - cost recoveries	110,000	795,695	320,510	795,695
Other income - flow-through premium liability	-	-	231,136	-
Other income - camp rental	-	-	20,951	-
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (1,029,543)	\$ (724,142)	\$ (2,981,977)	\$ (3,891,319)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ (0.006)	\$ (0.005)	\$ (0.018)	\$ (0.028)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	172,325,211	146,362,642	164,681,923	139,479,870

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31

	2023	2022
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$(2,981,977)	\$(3,891,319)
Items not affecting cash:		
Realized loss on sale of marketable securities	913,381	486,147
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	154,573	1,706,322
Other income - flow-through premium liability	(231,136)	-
Other income - cost recoveries	(320,510)	(795,695)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Decrease (increase) in marketable securities	(319,961)	-
Decrease (increase) in receivables	(11,199)	25,755
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses to a related party	(26,011)	18,757
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses	(66,035)	13,408
Decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>(262,084)</u>	<u>(348,173)</u>
Cash used in operating activities	<u>(3,150,959)</u>	<u>(2,784,798)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from capital stock issued	10,496,787	4,547,848
Share issuance costs	<u>(319,785)</u>	<u>(68,791)</u>
Cash provided by financing activities	<u>10,177,002</u>	<u>4,479,057</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities	549,989	208,873
Option payments received	110,000	275,000
Short-term investment purchased	(1,217,365)	-
Expenditures on equipment	(5,826)	-
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets	<u>(1,949,841)</u>	<u>(2,166,666)</u>
Cash used in investing activities	<u>(2,513,043)</u>	<u>(1,682,793)</u>
Increase in cash during the period	4,513,000	11,466
Cash, beginning of period	<u>3,093,862</u>	<u>4,595,024</u>
Cash, end of period	<u>\$ 7,606,862</u>	<u>\$ 4,606,490</u>

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 11)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Capital Stock		Reserves	Subscriptions Received in Advance	Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount				
Balance, as at March 31, 2022	132,712,415	\$ 60,615,097	\$ 5,731,402	\$ -	\$(43,800,343)	\$22,546,156
Private placement	7,292,333	3,500,320	-	-	-	3,500,320
Share issuance costs - cash	-	(68,791)	-	-	-	(68,791)
Share issuance costs - finder's warrants	-	(22,346)	22,346	-	-	-
Options exercised	250,000	90,655	(32,655)	-	-	58,000
Warrants exercised	4,468,306	995,793	(6,265)	-	-	989,528
Property options	3,584,014	1,397,765	-	-	-	1,397,765
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(3,891,319)	(3,891,319)
Balance, as at December 31, 2022	148,307,068	\$ 66,508,493	\$ 5,714,828	\$ -	\$(47,691,662)	\$ 24,531,659
Balance, as at March 31, 2023	148,542,068	\$ 66,013,890	\$ 6,741,619	\$ -	\$(48,914,356)	\$23,841,153
Private placement	8,333,334	6,370,000	-	-	-	6,370,000
Share issuance costs - cash	-	(319,785)	-	-	-	(319,785)
Share issuance costs - finder's warrants	-	(89,805)	89,805	-	-	-
Property options	7,000,000	2,620,000	-	-	-	2,620,000
Warrants exercised	17,283,826	4,185,303	(58,517)	-	-	4,126,786
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,981,977)	(2,981,977)
Balance, as at December 31, 2023	181,159,228	\$ 78,779,603	\$ 6,772,907	\$ -	\$(51,896,333)	\$33,656,177

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Skyharbour Resources Ltd. (the "Company") was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of the *British Columbia Business Corporations Act* on July 24, 1970. The Company trades on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") and is principally engaged in acquisition, exploration and evaluation of resource properties. During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company commenced trading on the OTCQX® Best Market having upgraded to OTCQX from the OTCQB® Venture Market.

The head office and records office of the Company are located at Suite #1610 - 777 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. The registered office is located at Suite #1710 - 1177 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.

The Company's principal business activity is the acquisition and exploration of mineral property interests, at the present, principally in Saskatchewan, Canada. The Company is considered to be in the exploration stage and substantially all of the Company's efforts are devoted to financing and exploring these property interests. There has been no determination whether the Company's interests in unproven mineral properties contain mineral reserves which are economically recoverable.

The Company continues to be dependent upon its ability to finance its operations and exploration programs through financing activities that may include issuances of additional debt or equity securities. The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration projects, and ultimately, the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, is dependent upon the existence and economic recovery of reserves, the ability to raise financing to complete the development of the properties, and upon future profitable production or, alternatively, upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interest on an advantageous basis, all of which are uncertain.

The Company has been successful in obtaining sufficient cash through its flow through financing during the current period and in fiscal 2023 (Note 7) to meet its financial obligations for the next twelve months.

Recent global issues, including the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the 2022 Russian invasion of Ukraine and the current Middle East situation have adversely affected workplaces, economies, supply chains, and financial markets globally. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of these issues and their effects on the Company's business or results of operations at this time.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim financial statements, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the IASB ("International Accounting Standards Board") applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'. The accounting policies followed in these condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. The financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- i) The carrying value and the recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, which are included in the statements of financial position. The cost model is utilized and the value of the exploration and evaluation assets is based on the expenditures incurred. At every reporting period, management assesses the potential impairment which involves assessing whether or not facts or circumstances exist that suggest the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.
- ii) The inputs used in calculating the fair value for share-based payments expense included in profit or loss and share-based share issuance costs included in shareholders' equity. The share-based payments expense is estimated using the Black-Scholes options-pricing model as measured on the grant date to estimate the fair value of stock options. This model involves the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility of the Company's common shares, the expected life of the options, and the estimated forfeiture rate.
- iii) The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions. Generally, the valuation of non-cash transactions is based on the value of the goods or services received. When this cannot be determined, it is based on the fair value of the non-cash consideration. When non-cash transactions are entered into with employees and those providing similar services, the non-cash transactions are measured at the fair value of the consideration given up using market prices.
- iv) The recognition of deferred tax assets. The Company considers whether the realization of deferred tax assets is probable in determining whether or not to recognize these deferred tax assets.

Equipment

Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is recorded on a declining balance basis at the following annual rates:

Computer equipment	30%
Furniture and equipment	20%

Equipment that is withdrawn from use or has no reasonable prospect of being recovered through use or sale, are regularly identified and written off. The assets' residual values, depreciation methods and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

Subsequent expenditures relating to items of equipment are capitalized when it is probable that future economic benefits from the use of the assets will be increased. All other subsequent expenditure is recognized as repairs and maintenance.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of equipment are determined by comparing the net proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of equipment and are recognized in profit or loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Exploration and evaluation assets

Pre-exploration costs are expensed as incurred. Costs related to the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties are capitalized by property until the commencement of commercial production. If commercially profitable ore reserves are developed, capitalized costs of the related property are reclassified as mining assets after an impairment test and amortized using the unit of production method. If, after management review, it is determined that capitalized acquisition, exploration and evaluation costs are not recoverable over the estimated economic life of the property, or the property is abandoned, or management deems there to be an impairment in value, the property is written down to its net realizable value.

Any option payments received by the Company from third parties or tax credits refunded to the Company are credited to the capitalized cost of the mineral property. If payments received exceed the capitalized cost of the mineral property, the excess is recognized as income in the year received. The amounts shown for mineral properties do not necessarily represent present or future values. Their recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Impairment

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Provision for environmental rehabilitation

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of mineral properties and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to mining assets along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The rehabilitation asset is depreciated on the same basis as mining assets.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to mining assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision. The Company's estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Provision for environmental rehabilitation (cont'd...)

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company's estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to profit and loss for the year. The Company had no provisions for environmental rehabilitation as at December 31, 2023.

Loss per share

The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

Share-based payments

The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee.

The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period. A corresponding increase in reserves is recorded when stock options are expensed. When stock options are exercised, capital stock is credited by the sum of the consideration paid and the related portion of share-based payments previously recorded in reserves. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to capital stock.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Flow-through common shares

Resource expenditure deductions for income tax purposes related to exploration activities funded by flow-through share arrangements are renounced to investors in accordance with Canadian income tax legislation. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability and ii) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the flow-through premium liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other income.

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used for only Canadian resource property exploration expenditures within a two-year period. The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the "Look-back" Rule, in accordance with the Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Income taxes

Income tax on the profit or loss for the years presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable loss and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognized at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Financial instruments

IFRS 9 establishes three primary measurement categories for financial assets: fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") and amortized cost. The basis for classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the instrument.

Classification

The Company determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition. Upon initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortized cost, fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), or fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVOCI"). The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial liability is classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Financial instruments (cont'd...)

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

An equity investment that is held for trading is measured at FVTPL. For other equity investments that are not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to designate them as FVOCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Company has elected to measure them at FVTPL.

The Company classifies its financial instruments as follows:

Asset or Liability	IFRS 9 classification
Cash	Amortized cost
Marketable securities	FVTPL
Receivables	Amortized cost
Due from related party	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost

Measurement

Initial measurement

On initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value adjusted for directly attributable transaction costs except for financial assets and liabilities classified as FVTPL, in which case the transaction costs are expensed as incurred.

Subsequent measurement

The following accounting policies apply to the subsequent measurement of financial instruments:

Financial assets at FVTPL

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognized in profit or loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Financial instruments (cont'd...)

Financial assets at amortized cost

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

Equity investments at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

Debt investments at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income is calculated using the effective interest rate method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

Impairment of financial instruments

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired.

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, and debt investments at FVOCI, the Company applies the expected credit loss impairment model.

The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as the reporting date, with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition, based on all information available, and reasonable and supportive forward-looking information.

Financial instrument disclosures

The Company provides disclosures that enable users to evaluate (a) the significance of financial instruments for the entity's financial position and performance; and (b) the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments to which the entity is exposed during the year and at the date of the statement of financial position, and how the entity manages these risks.

The Company provides information about its financial instruments measured at fair value at one of three levels according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair value:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

4. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

During the current period, the Company sold shares in publicly traded companies for proceeds of \$549,989, resulting in a realized loss on sale of marketable securities of \$913,381. An unrealized loss on marketable securities of \$154,573 was also recorded in profit and loss with respect to remaining shares previously received pursuant to option agreements (Note 6) (December 31, 2022 - realized loss of \$486,147; unrealized loss of \$1,706,322).

5. EQUIPMENT

	Furniture and Equipment	Computer Equipment	Total
Cost			
Balance, March 31, 2022 and 2023	\$ 19,850	\$ -	\$ 19,850
Additions	-	5,826	5,826
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$ 19,850	\$ 5,826	\$ 25,676
Accumulated amortization			
Balance, March 31, 2022, 2023 and December 31, 2023	\$ 19,850	\$ -	\$ 19,850
Carrying amounts			
As at March 31, 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
As at December 31, 2023	\$ -	\$ 5,826	\$ 5,826

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

December 31, 2023 <i>(9 months)</i>	Yurchison, Sask.	South Dufferin, Sask.	Moore Lake, Sask.	East Preston, Sask.	Other Claims, Sask.	South Falcon, Sask.	Hook Lake, Sask.	Russell Lake, Sask.	Total
Acquisition costs:									
Balance, beginning of period	\$ -	\$ -	\$2,210,000	\$ -	\$ 93,884	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,870,125	\$4,174,009
Additions	-	<u>2,375,000</u>	-	<u>520,000</u>	-	-	-	-	<u>2,895,000</u>
Balance, end of period	-	<u>2,375,000</u>	<u>2,210,000</u>	<u>520,000</u>	<u>93,884</u>	-	-	<u>1,870,125</u>	<u>7,069,009</u>
Exploration costs/recoveries:									
Balance, beginning of period	-	-	<u>11,914,968</u>	<u>182,085</u>	<u>7,500</u>	-	-	<u>2,406,900</u>	<u>14,511,453</u>
Additions									
Accommodation/food	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	46,446	46,446
Advances	-	13,834	7,195	-	-	-	-	4,156	25,185
Assaying	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	81,867	81,867
Camp	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	208,175	208,175
Consulting & geologist	-	-	16,715	-	-	-	-	131,720	148,435
Drilling	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	691,552	691,552
Dues, fees, permits, licenses	-	-	435	-	-	-	-	4,834	5,269
Equipment & other rentals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	171,355	171,355
GIS/technical/logistics/analysis	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	17,640	17,640
Line-cutting/staking	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,087	7,087
Mileage/gas/propane	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	110,597	110,597
Mobilization/demobilization	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,047	5,047
Office/miscellaneous	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,712	7,712
PST rebates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(65,944)	(65,944)
Reports/maps	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,636	1,636
Shipping/transportation/airfare	-	-	8,957	-	-	-	-	47,740	56,697
Supplies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	79,454	79,454
Surveys	-	-	7,805	-	-	-	-	38,812	46,617
Travel	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	20,328	20,328
Wages	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<u>244,264</u>	<u>244,264</u>
	-	13,834	41,107	-	-	-	-	1,854,478	1,909,419
Option payments received	(10,000)	-	-	-	-	(125,000)	(185,510)	-	(320,510)
Cost recoveries	<u>10,000</u>	-	-	-	-	<u>125,000</u>	<u>185,510</u>	-	<u>320,510</u>
	-	<u>13,834</u>	<u>41,107</u>	-	-	-	-	<u>1,854,478</u>	<u>1,909,419</u>
Balance, end of period	-	<u>13,834</u>	<u>11,956,075</u>	<u>182,085</u>	<u>7,500</u>	-	-	<u>4,261,378</u>	<u>16,420,872</u>
Total costs, December 31, 2023	\$ -	\$2,388,834	\$14,166,075	\$702,085	\$101,384	\$ -	\$ -	\$6,131,503	\$23,489,881

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

March 31, 2023 <i>(12 months)</i>	Yurchison, Sask.	Moore Lake, Sask.	East Preston, Sask.	Other Claims, Sask.	South Falcon East Project, Sask.	Mann Lake, Sask.	Russell Lake, Sask.	Total
Acquisition costs:								
Balance, beginning of year	\$ -	\$2,210,000	\$ -	\$ 88,528	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$2,298,528
Additions	-	-	-	5,356	-	-	1,870,125	1,875,481
Balance, end of year	-	2,210,000	-	93,884	-	-	1,870,125	4,174,009
Exploration costs/recoveries:								
Balance, beginning of year	130,729	11,648,103	182,085	7,500	-	-	-	11,968,417
Additions								
Accommodation/food	-	2,000	-	-	-	-	79,614	81,614
Advances	-	(70,000)	-	-	-	-	-	(70,000)
Assaying	-	60,864	-	-	-	-	65,265	126,129
Camp	-	28,195	-	-	-	-	187,140	215,335
Computer software	-	31,790	-	-	-	-	-	31,790
Consulting & geologist	-	36,400	-	-	-	-	139,618	176,018
Drilling	-	-	-	-	-	-	852,796	852,796
Dues, fees, permits, licenses	-	3,782	-	-	-	-	36,682	40,464
Equipment & other rentals	-	20,374	-	-	-	-	141,456	161,830
GIS/technical logistics/analysis	79,406	-	-	-	-	-	8,082	87,488
Line-cutting/staking	-	-	-	-	-	-	14,273	14,273
Mileage/gas/propane	-	4,023	-	-	-	-	243,643	247,666
Mobilization/demobilization	10,500	-	-	-	-	-	58,500	69,000
Office/miscellaneous	-	8,190	-	-	-	-	34,951	43,141
Property service	-	-	-	-	-	-	15,400	15,400
Shipping/transportation/airfare	-	10,457	-	-	-	-	84,737	95,194
Supplies	-	-	-	-	-	-	165,075	165,075
Surveys	294,535	-	-	-	-	-	16,313	310,848
Travel	-	3,728	-	-	-	-	7,432	11,160
Wages	-	127,062	-	-	-	-	255,923	382,985
	384,441	266,865	-	-	-	-	2,406,900	3,058,206
Option payments received	(774,100)	-	-	-	(805,555)	(536,765)	-	(2,116,420)
Cost recoveries	258,930	-	-	-	805,555	536,765	-	1,601,250
	(130,729)	266,865	-	-	-	-	2,406,900	2,543,036
Balance, end of year	-	11,914,968	182,085	7,500	-	-	2,406,900	14,511,453
Total costs, March 31, 2023	\$ -	\$14,124,968	\$182,085	\$101,384	\$ -	\$ -	\$4,277,025	\$18,685,462

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

Title to exploration and evaluation assets

Title to exploration and evaluation assets involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its properties are in good standing.

Moore Lake Uranium Project, Saskatchewan:

The Company acquired a 100% interest in the Moore Lake uranium project located in the eastern Athabasca Basin, in Saskatchewan, Canada from Denison. Under the terms of the Option Agreement, Skyharbour could acquire a 100% interest in the Moore Lake project in consideration for the issuance of 4,500,000 shares (issued at a fair value of \$1,710,000) and staged cash payments totaling \$500,000 (paid) over the next five years. Skyharbour also agreed to fund \$3,500,000 in exploration expenditures (completed) on the Moore Lake Project over the same five-year period and will act as project operator.

Denison elected not to exercise a buyback option ("Buyback Option") to repurchase a 51% interest in the property by making a cash payment of \$200,000 and spending \$6,750,000 in exploration expenditures on the property over the following three-year period. Given that this first Buyback Option was not exercised by Denison, Skyharbour had an additional five-year period to incur an additional \$3,000,000 in exploration expenditures on the project (completed).

On April 27th, 2023, Denison elected not to exercise a second buyback option to repurchase a 51% interest in the property by making a cash payment of \$500,000 and spending \$16,500,000 in exploration expenditures on the property over the four-year period. Skyharbour holds a 100% ownership in the property.

Russell Lake Uranium Project, Saskatchewan:

On May 10, 2022, the Company entered into an option agreement with Rio Tinto Exploration Canada Inc. ("RTEC"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Rio Tinto Limited ("Rio Tinto"), to acquire up to 100% interest in the Russell Lake Uranium Project and will become operator of the project during the earn-in period and afterwards if a joint venture is formed. The Company received exchange approval on July 20, 2022.

Upon the Company earning 51% or 70%, the Company may elect to enter into a joint venture subject to standard dilution clauses or earn an additional interest.

Upon the Company acquiring 100%, the property will become subject to a 1% NSR payable to the optionor. The royalty may be reduced to 0.5% by payment of USD \$750,000. The claims comprising the property are subject to various existing underlying royalties to other parties.

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

Russell Lake Uranium Project, Saskatchewan: (cont'd...)

Schedule of earn-in:

Date for Completion	Cash Payments	Number of Common Shares to be Issued	Minimum Exploration Expenditures to be Incurred
For 51% interest: Within 30 days of the effective date May 10, 2022	\$508,200 (paid)	-	-
For 51% interest: Within 18 months of the effective date	-	3,584,014 shares (issued)	\$1,905,750 (inclusive of a 10% management fee) (incurred)
For 51% interest: On or before the third anniversary of the effective date	-	-	\$3,811,500 (inclusive of a 10% management fee)
For additional 19% interest - total 70%: On 30 th day following delivery of the Second Option Election Notice	\$1,588,125	OR 2,226,096 shares	\$6,352,500 (inclusive of a 10% management fee)
For additional 30% interest - total 100%: On 30 th day following delivery of the Third Option Election Notice	\$33,033,000	OR 42,598,565 shares	
TOTAL	\$35,129,325	48,408,675 shares	\$12,069,750

Preston Uranium Project, Saskatchewan:

The Company and Dixie Gold Inc. ("Dixie") entered into an option agreement on March 7, 2017 whereby the optionee, Orano Canada Inc. ("Orano"), could earn an initial 51% and up to a 70% working interest in the Preston Uranium Project. During fiscal 2021, Orano fulfilled their first earn-in option interest and now holds a 51% interest with the Company and Dixie each holding a 24.5% interest pursuant to a joint venture agreement. Orano elected not to earn the second 19% (total 70%).

East Preston Uranium Project, Saskatchewan:

On March 27, 2017, the Company and Dixie entered into an option agreement which allowed the optionee, Azincourt Energy Corp. ("Azincourt"), to acquire a 70% working interest in the East Preston Uranium Project. During fiscal 2021, Azincourt has fulfilled its requirements and earned a 70% working interest. Skyharbour retained a minority interest in the project. During fiscal 2022, the Company received \$91,170 in cash from Azincourt.

On August 15, 2023, the Company, Azincourt and Clean Commodities Corp. entered into an amending agreement. The Company paid \$150,000 and issued 1,000,000 common shares valued at \$370,000 to Azincourt in lieu of approximately \$543,000 in exploration expenditures. The Company's interest decreased from 15% to 9.5%, pursuant to the agreement.

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

Mann Lake in the Athabasca Region, Saskatchewan:

The Company holds a 100% interest in the Mann Lake uranium project. In October 2021, the Company entered into an agreement with Black Shield Metals Corp. (renamed to Basin Uranium Corp.) ("Basin") which provides Basin an earn-in option to acquire a 75% interest in the Mann Lake Uranium Project. The agreement was later amended on November 7, 2022.

As consideration to acquire a 100%, Basin is required to make cash payments, share issuances and incur exploration expenditures in stages based on the following schedule inclusive of amendments:

Date for Completion	Cash Payments	Number of Common Shares to be Issued	Minimum Exploration Expenditures to be Incurred
Within five days of signing the agreement	\$100,000 (received)	Shares equivalent to \$250,000 (received)	
On the first anniversary of the signing (November 13, 2022)	\$125,000 (received)	Shares equivalent to \$500,000 (received)	\$1,000,000
On the second anniversary of the signing On February 14, 2024, the cash payment and share issuance requirements were extended from October 14, 2023 to February 29, 2024. (Note 14)	\$300,000	Shares equivalent to \$500,000	Additional \$1,000,000
On the third anniversary of the signing	\$325,000	Shares equivalent to \$500,000	Additional \$2,000,000
TOTAL	\$850,000	\$1,750,000	\$4,000,000

South Falcon East Project, Saskatchewan:

The Company holds a 100% interest in a series of mineral claims located on the eastern flank of the Athabasca Basin, in northern Saskatchewan.

Skyharbour entered into an option agreement on October 19, 2022 with Tisdale Clean Energy Corp. ("Tisdale") which provides Tisdale an earn-in option to acquire an initial 51% interest and up to a 75% interest in the South Falcon East Project. The Project is a uranium exploration project in the southeast Athabasca Basin and is a portion of the previous Falcon Point Project.

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

South Falcon East Project, Saskatchewan: (cont'd)

As consideration to acquire an initial 51% interest, and an additional 24% (total 75%), Tisdale is required to make cash payments, share issuances and incur exploration expenditures in stages based on the following schedule:

Date for Completion	Cash Payments	Number of Common Shares to be Issued	Minimum Exploration Expenditures to be Incurred
On the closing date	\$350,000 (received)	1,111,111 (received)	
By the eighteen-month anniversary of closing	\$1,450,000 of which \$1,000,000 may be paid in shares	Nil	\$1,250,000
By the second anniversary of closing	\$1,800,000 of which \$1,000,000 may be paid in shares	Nil	Additional \$1,750,000
By the third anniversary of closing	\$2,500,000 of which \$1,500,000 may be paid in shares	Nil	Additional \$2,500,000
By the fourth anniversary of closing To earn an additional 24% (total 75%)	\$5,000,000 of which \$3,000,000 may be paid in shares	Nil	Additional \$2,500,000
By the fifth anniversary of closing To earn an additional 24% (total 75%)	Nil	Nil	Additional \$2,500,000
TOTAL	\$11,100,000	1,111,111	\$10,500,000

South Falcon Project, Saskatchewan:

The Company entered into an option agreement on May 29, 2023 with North Shore Energy Metals Ltd. ("North Shore") which provides North Shore an earn-in option to acquire an initial 80% interest and up to a 100% interest in the South Falcon Property located in Saskatchewan, Canada. The Project was a portion of the previous Falcon Point Project.

Under the option agreement, North Shore may acquire an initial 80% interest in the property by (i) issuing common shares of North Shore having an aggregate value of \$1,225,000; (ii) making aggregate cash payments of \$525,000; and (iii) incurring an aggregate of \$3,550,000 in exploration expenditures on the property over a three-year period. North Shore has the option of making a cash payment of \$1,075,000 in lieu of the first, second, and third anniversary share issuances.

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

South Falcon Project, Saskatchewan: (cont'd...)

Schedule to earn an initial 80% interest:

Date	Cash Payments (CAD \$)	Exploration Expenditures (CAD \$)	Value of Shares Issued (CAD \$)
On Signing	\$25,000 (received)	\$Nil	\$Nil
On Closing ⁽¹⁾	\$25,000 ⁽¹⁾ (received)	\$Nil	\$150,000 (received)
By December 31 st , 2023	\$Nil	\$250,000 (incurred)	\$Nil
On or before the date that is 13 months after the closing date	\$100,000	\$250,000	\$200,000 ⁽²⁾
On or before the second anniversary of the closing date	\$150,000	\$1,300,000	\$350,000 ⁽²⁾
On or before the third anniversary of the closing date	\$225,000	\$1,750,000	\$525,000 ⁽²⁾
TOTAL	\$525,000	\$3,550,000	\$1,225,000

(1) North Shore's qualifying transaction closed in October 2023

(2) Cash or shares at North Shore's option at a price per share using the five (5) VWAP at the time of issuance, subject the minimum pricing rules of the TSX Venture Exchange.

Once North Shore has earned an initial 80% interest in the property, North Shore may acquire the remaining 20% interest in the property within 90 business days by (i) issuing shares having a value of \$5,000,000, and (ii) making a cash payment of \$5,000,000 to the Company. If North Shore does not elect to acquire the remaining 20% interest, a joint venture will be formed with the Company holding a 20% participating interest.

North Shore will be the operator during the earn-in stage and for the joint venture if formed. Two claims are subject to a 1% NSR royalty payable to the Company. The remaining nine are subject to a 2% NSR royalty payable to Denison with North Shore having the right to purchase 1% of the royalty from Denison at any time by paying \$1 million.

In October 2023, North Shore completed its qualifying transaction and the Company received \$25,000 cash and 500,000 shares.

During the current period, the Company received a \$50,000 in cash payments and 500,000 shares of North Shore resulting in recognition of \$125,000 through profit and loss.

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

Hook Lake Uranium Project, Saskatchewan:

On December 8, 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement with the optionee, Pitchblend Energy Pty Ltd. which became Valor Resources Limited, to acquire an 80% working interest in the Company's Hook Lake Project consisting of mineral claims in the eastern Athabasca Basin area of Saskatchewan. The Project was a portion of the previous Falcon Point Project.

The Company also received \$20,000 pursuant to a previously signed letter of intent during fiscal 2021. As the Company had fully recovered the project in fiscal 2021, the additional recovery of \$75,000 was recognized through profit and loss in fiscal 2022. Between April and July of 2023, the option agreement was amended and the Company received cash payments, which were recognized through profit and loss in the current period.

As consideration, the optionee is required to make cash payments, a share issuance and incur exploration expenditures in stages based on the following schedule, inclusive of amendments:

Date for Completion	Cash Payment	Number of Common Shares to be Issued	Minimum Exploration Expenditures to be Incurred
Within three business days of the effective date, February 11, 2021	\$50,000 (received)	233,333,333 (received)	
By the first anniversary of the effective date	\$75,000 (received)		\$750,000 (completed)
By the second anniversary of the effective date Extended the cash payment to April 14, 2023.	\$175,000 (amended see below)		\$1,000,000 (completed)
On April 14, 2023, the agreement was extended and restated regarding the \$175,000 cash payment due by the second anniversary of the effective date to:	\$5,000 by April 19, 2023 (received) \$45,000 by June 13, 2023	30,000,000 by April 19, 2023 (received)	-
On June 24, 2023, the agreement was further amended the due date for the \$45,000 cash payment was amended to:	\$5,000 by June 27, 2023 (received) \$40,000 by July 20, 2023 (received)	-	-
By the third anniversary of the effective date On February 8, 2024, the agreement was extended and restated regarding the \$175,000 cash payment due to: (see Note 14 subsequent events)	\$175,000 (amended see below) \$75,000 by February 29, 2024	31,750,000 by February 29, 2024	\$1,750,000

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

Yurchison Project, Saskatchewan:

The Company holds a 100% interest in certain claims located on the eastern flank of the Athabasca basin, Saskatchewan.

The Company entered into an option agreement on November 1st, 2021 with Medaro Mining Corp. ("Medaro") which provides Medaro an earn-in option to acquire an initial 70% interest and up to a 100% interest in the Yurchison Property. Once Medaro has earned an initial 70% interest in the property, Medaro may acquire the remaining 30% interest in the property, within 30 business days of earning the initial 70% interest, by (i) issuing shares having a value of \$7,500,000, and (ii) making a cash payment of \$7,500,000.

During fiscal 2023, the Company received a \$150,000 cash payment and 2,400,384 Medaro shares valued at \$624,100 with respect to the Yurchison Project. During the current period, the Company recognized \$10,000 through profit and loss as option payments received exceeded expenditures on the property. (fiscal 2023 - \$258,930)

As consideration to acquire an initial 70% interest, Medaro is required to make cash payments, share issuances and incur exploration expenditures in stages based on the following schedule:

Date for Completion	Cash Payments	Number of Common Shares to be Issued	Minimum Exploration Expenditures to be Incurred
Within five days of signing the agreement, November 1, 2021	\$150,000 (received)	Shares having a value of \$500,000 (received)	
On or before the first anniversary of the signing of the agreement	\$150,000 (received)	Shares having a value of \$500,000 (received)	\$500,000 (completed)
On or before the second anniversary of the signing of the agreement (extended by 6 months to May 1, 2024)	\$250,000 \$10,000 (received for extension)	Shares having a value of \$1,000,000	\$1,500,000
On or before the third anniversary of the signing of the agreement	\$250,000	Shares having a value of \$1,000,000	\$3,000,000
TOTAL	\$800,000	\$3,000,000 share value	\$5,000,000

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

South Dufferin Project, Saskatchewan:

On April 25, 2023, Skyharbour acquired a 100% interest in and to the claims comprising the South Dufferin Project. As consideration, the Company made a \$125,000 cash payment, issued 6,000,000 common shares valued at \$2,250,000 and issued 1,000,000 non-transferable share purchase warrants at an exercise price of \$0.60 per share, having an expiry date of May 30, 2025.

Other Claims, Athabasca Region, Saskatchewan:

The Company has been acquiring by staking additional uranium exploration properties within and proximal to the Athabasca Basin of northern Saskatchewan.

During the current period, the Company staked seven new prospective uranium exploration claims in northern Saskatchewan. The Company also stake two additional claims in this region known as the Bolt Project.

Usam Island and Wallee, Saskatchewan:

The Company entered into an option agreement on September 28, 2022 with Yellow Rocks Energy Ltd. ("Yellow") which provides Yellow an earn-in option to acquire an initial 80% interest and up to a 100% interest in the Wallee and Usam Island Properties located in the Wollaston Domain of Northern Saskatchewan, Canada (the "Properties").

Pursuant to the agreement, Yellow may acquire up to a maximum of 80% interest in the Properties by (i) issuing common shares of Yellow ("Shares") having an aggregate value of AUD \$2,025,000; (ii) making a cash payment of AUD \$50,000; and (iii) incurring an aggregate of AUD \$4,500,000 in exploration expenditures on the Properties. The Company will retain an NSR of 2% on all claims with Yellow holding a buyback option whereby Yellow can purchase 1% of the NSR for \$700,000. Yellow will be the operator at the Properties during the course of the earn-in.

If Yellow completes the closing phase (to earn-in the 15% interest in the Properties) but does not satisfy the requirements to complete Phase 1 (and does not obtain an earn-in interest of 51%) Yellow will relinquish the closing phase interest (being Yellow's 15% interest in the Properties in consideration for the payment of AUD \$1.00, and Yellow will no longer be entitled to any interest in the Properties.

The obligations of Yellow under this Agreement are subject to and conditional upon the satisfaction of certain conditions, including a listing on the Australian Stock Exchange. These conditions precedent must be satisfied nine months from the date of execution of this Agreement or either Party may terminate this Agreement by written notice to the other Party, in which case, the agreement will end and the Parties will be released from their obligations under this Agreement. The Company has granted a three month extension to Yellow Rocks.

Subsequent to December 31, 2023, on January 18, 2024, the Company announced the termination of the proposed option agreement with Yellow. (Note 14)

7. CAPITAL STOCK AND RESERVES

Authorized

An unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Private placements

During the current period, the Company issued capital stock as follows:

On December 15, 2023, the Company raised gross proceeds of \$4,620,000 from a non-brokered private placement of 6,000,000 flow-through ("FT") units at a price of \$0.77 per FT unit. Each unit consists of one flow-through common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one non-flow through common share for a period of three years at a price of \$0.80 per common share.

On December 15, 2023, the Company raised gross proceeds of \$1,750,000 from a non-brokered private placement of 2,333,334 flow-through ("FT") units at a price of \$0.75 per FT unit. Each unit consists of one flow-through common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one non-flow through common share for a period of three years at a price of \$0.90 per common share.

The Company issued 420,000 finders' warrants valued at \$89,805 with an exercise price of \$0.80 for three years and paid cash finders' fees of \$282,800 with respect to the private placements and other share issuance costs of \$36,985.

The 420,000 finder's warrants were valued at \$89,805 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using an expected life of 3 years, volatility of 80.63%, a dividend rate of 0% and risk free interest rate of 3.76%.

As at December 31, 2023, the Company incurred \$1,559,554 in FT eligible expenditures resulting in other income of \$231,136 and a remaining FT premium liability of \$Nil.

During fiscal 2023, the Company issued capital stock as follows:

On August 24, 2022, the Company raised gross proceeds of \$3,500,320 from a non-brokered private placement of 7,292,333 flow-through ("FT") units at a price of \$0.48 per FT unit. Each unit consists of one flow-through common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one non-flow through common share for a period of three years at a price of \$0.65 per common share. The Company issued 104,200 finders' warrants valued at \$22,346 with an exercise price of \$0.48 for three years and paid cash finders' fees of \$50,016 with respect to the private placement and other share issuance costs of \$18,774. The Company recognized a FT premium liability of \$510,463 as a result of the premium price on FT shares. As at March 31, 2023, the Company incurred \$1,915,387 in FT eligible expenditures resulting in other income of \$279,327 and a remaining FT premium liability of \$231,136.

The 104,200 finder's warrants were valued at \$22,346 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using an expected life of 3 years, volatility of 84.55%, a dividend rate of 0% and risk free interest rate of 3.44%.

8. STOCK OPTIONS AND WARRANTS

The Company has a stock option plan approved by shareholders to grant options to directors, officers, employees and consultants to acquire up to 10% of issued and outstanding common stock. The exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's stock as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years and vest at the discretion of the board of directors.

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

8. STOCK OPTIONS AND WARRANTS (cont'd...)

The following incentive stock options were outstanding at December 31, 2023:

	Number of Shares	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Stock options:	1,305,000	0.200	September 3, 2025
	1,265,000	0.280	January 20, 2026
	3,450,000	0.560	January 7, 2027
	<u>3,500,000</u>	0.450	January 24, 2028
	<u>9,520,000</u>		

The following share purchase warrants were outstanding at December 31, 2023:

	Number of Shares	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Warrants:	4,398,037	0.50	April 12, 2024
	500,000	0.75	December 29, 2024
	1,000,000	0.60	May 30, 2025
	3,646,166	0.65	August 24, 2025
	104,200	0.48	August 24, 2025
	1,166,667	0.90	December 15, 2026
	<u>6,420,000</u>	0.80	December 15, 2026
	<u>17,235,070</u>		

Stock option and share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Warrants		Stock Options	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding March 31, 2022	27,129,262	\$ 0.29	7,620,000	\$ 0.420
Granted	3,750,366	0.65	3,500,000	0.450
Exercised	(4,703,306)	0.22	(250,000)	0.230
Expired	<u>(238,333)</u>	<u>0.22</u>	<u>(50,000)</u>	<u>0.560</u>
Outstanding March 31, 2023	25,937,989	\$ 0.35	10,820,000	\$ 0.43
Granted	8,586,667	0.79	-	-
Exercised	(17,283,826)	0.24	-	-
Expired	<u>(5,760)</u>	<u>0.22</u>	<u>(1,300,000)</u>	<u>0.42</u>
Outstanding December 31, 2023	<u>17,235,070</u>	<u>\$ 0.68</u>	<u>9,520,000</u>	<u>\$ 0.43</u>
Number currently exercisable	17,235,070	\$ 0.68	9,520,000	\$ 0.43

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The key management personnel of the Company are the Directors, Chief Executive Officer, and the Chief Financial Officer.

Compensation of the Company's key management personnel is comprised of the following:

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Charged to profit and loss for consulting fees	\$ 276,833	\$ 291,248

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at December 31, 2023, is \$26,300 (March 31, 2023 - \$6,300) due to directors and/or their companies.

The Company has prepaid expenses in the amount of \$37,564 to a related party as at December 31, 2023 (March 31, 2023 - \$11,553) which are non-interest bearing with no specific terms of repayment.

10. ADMINISTRATIVE AGREEMENT

The Company operates from the premises of a private company that provides office and administrative services to the Company and various other public companies on a short-term contract basis. The private company incurs costs which are reimbursed by the Company. No administrative fees are charged for this service.

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

11. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Cash received or accrued during the period for interest	\$ 71,610	\$ 52,447
Cash paid or accrued during the period for interest	-	-
Cash paid during the period for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

During the period ended December 31, 2023, the Company:

- a) Accrued \$81,170 in exploration and evaluation assets through accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- b) Issued 7,000,000 common shares valued at \$2,620,000 for exploration and evaluation property option assets.
- c) Received 500,000 shares of a public company, valued at \$75,000 pursuant to an exploration and evaluation option agreement (Note 6).
- d) Issued 420,000 finder warrants with respect to a private placement.
- e) Recognized a flow-through premium liability of \$231,136.

During the period ended December 31, 2022, the Company:

- a) Received 2,400,384 shares of a public company, valued at \$624,100 pursuant to an exploration and evaluation option agreement (Note 6).
- b) Received 2,941,176 shares of a public company, valued at \$411,765 pursuant to an exploration and evaluation option agreement (Note 6).
- c) Accrued \$57,101 in exploration and evaluation assets through accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- d) Issued 104,200 finder warrants with respect to a private placement.

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

Marketable securities are carried at fair value using a level 1 fair value measurement. The fair values of cash, due from related party, receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their book values due to the short-term nature of the instruments.

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd...)

Financial risk factors

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and cash equivalents and receivables. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in receivables is remote because these instruments are due primarily from government agencies and cash and cash equivalents is held with reputable financial institutions.

Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when they come due. At December 31, 2023, the Company had a cash balance of \$7,606,862 to settle current liabilities of \$282,040.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. These fluctuations may be significant. The Company's marketable securities are exposed to market risk.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances held with financial institutions. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in short-term demand treasury bills issued by the Government of Canada and its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Company is not currently exposed to significant foreign currency risk as most transactions are denominated in Canadian dollars.

(c) Price risk

The company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. Changes in commodity prices will impact the economics of development of the Company's mineral properties. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken.

13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company defines capital that it manages as shareholders' equity.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital restrictions.

There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended December 31, 2023.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Uranium Claims Staked

The Company acquired by staking several new prospective uranium exploration claims in northern Saskatchewan.

Mineral Property Purchase and Sale Agreement

On January 8, 2024, the Company entered into a Mineral Property Purchase and Sale Agreement to acquire the right, title and interest in certain properties subject to a 2% NSR royalty effective upon commencement of commercial production.

Termination of Option Agreement with Yellow Rocks Energy

On January 18, 2024, the Company announced the termination of the proposed option agreement with Yellow Rocks Energy Ltd., which was to provide Yellow Rocks an earn-in option to acquire up to an 80% interest in the Wallee and Usam Island Uranium Properties (Note 6)

Hook Lake Uranium Project, Saskatchewan Agreement Amendments

The Company entered into an amending agreement on February 8, 2024 with Valor Resources Limited to amend the third anniversary cash payment of \$175,000 due by February 11, 2024 to \$75,000 and 31,750,000 ordinary shares in the capital of Valor due on or before February 29, 2024. (received) Valor Resources Limited has now earned its 80% interest.

The Company also entered into a joint venture partnership as well as an amending agreement in February, 2024, relating to the royalty interests.

Incentive Stock Options Granted

The Company has granted 4,000,000 incentive stock options to officers, directors and consultants of the Company.

SKYHARBOUR RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (cont'd...)

Mann Lake in the Athabasca Region, Saskatchewan Amendment to the Agreement

The Company entered into an amendment to the agreement on February 14, 2024 with Basin Uranium Corp. to extend the due date on the \$300,000 cash payment and \$500,000 share issuance from October 14, 2023 to February 29, 2024.